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S ITE PLAN |9 \ : connegction with the work, for the acts or omissions of the
A I\/l E N D E D contrgctor, subcontractors or any other persons
SCALE: 1" = 20' @ perforfning any of the work, or for the failure of any of
10/2 5/2022 them fo carry out the work in accordance with the
contrgct documents. Always use dimensions as shown.
Brawifhgs are not to be scaled.
( )
TR-1 ltem 3 Special Inspection Categories TR-1 ltem 4 Progress Inspection Categories SITE PLAN NOTES SITE LEGEND DRAWING LIST SCOPE OF WORK DOB Examiner stamp: DOB Approval’
(Required for all applications) Bindicates report required Required for all applications l indicates report required
3A - Indentification of Requirement 1. Site plan, including any and all subsurface information, has been prepared based on surve A-001 SITE PLAN “Change in use from U.G. 16 to U.G. 10A and occupancy group from B4 to
Y| N| Special Inspections Code / Section 4A - Indentification of Requirement . provided E)y Iicensegd sugveyor Information shown has belan placed on the drawings for schemati)é A-100 FLOOR PLANS DI\;|2 (’;(_::c.ezlstw;g t;undlng. t |
. . - : -Modified path of egress travel.
Structural Steel - Welding BC 1704.3.1 Y| N| Progress Inspections Code / Section purposes only and is not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness. Before the commencement /00\ Existing contour to remain A-200 ELEVATIONS -Added ﬁrg rated cgnstruction at interior corridor along path of egress tralel at L/
Structural Steel - Details BC 1704.3.2 Preliminary 28-116.2.1, BC 110.2 of any excavation, the contractor shall notify the departments and utility companies of the proposed EN-001 ENERGY CODE SHEET business occupancy.
Structural Steel - High Strength Bolting BC 1704.3.3 Footing and Foundation BC 110.3.1 work and request that the particular lines be marked by the company or agency having jurisdiction. _ Property line - Added toilet rooms as req'd.
Structural Cold-Formed Steel BC 1704.3.4 Lowest Floor Elevation BC 110.3.2 This should be done by providing the affected utility with the notice referred to in the state of new -Removal of existing loading dock & openings patched as req'd Mary henoda
Concrete - Cast-In-Place BC 1704.4 Structural Wood Frame BC 110.3.3 york industrial code 53. Street | -Add proposed egress doors to exterior walls. APPROVED
Concrete - Precast BC 1704.4 Energy Code Compliance Inspections I TR8 BC 110.3.5 reetiine -Add Television Stage Filming w/o spectators. Date:
S - TSR , : 10y2$/2022
Concrete - Prestressed BC 1704 .4 Fire-Resistance Rated Construction BC 1103 4 2. T-he cogtraitor Zhall locate and identify afll eX|stc|jnghut|I|t|EIs: anddserwce Ilnebs ;n and aLouq? .prOJect SU RVEY IN FO -As per 1968 B.C. )
Masonry BC 1704.5 Public Assembly Emergency Lighting 28-116.2.2 Zli;etuigedta %snﬁggg‘f sTmZﬁSlrJT:zietoaﬁaneegcl:aasrsat eafrimlce;r:antrs)r?/fl)i?r?yutimorioﬁcan?:atlsltlgf sif[e ¥— Existing fence to remain WOHL & O'MARA, L.L.P. Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors -Combine 3 multiple building sections into one building & change Constructior
Wood - Installation of High-Load Diaphragms BC 1704.6.1 28-116.2.4.2, BC 110.5 a encies.at least seventy-two hours in advance o?/removi% Relocatin inte¥ru tinp or otherwisi 544 Vanderbilt Avenue Staten Island, NY 10304 & ve s B-Soan job sticker
Wood - Installation of Metal-Plate-Connected Trusses BC 1704.6.2 Final* Directive 14 of 1975, and 1 RCNY §101-10 di%turbing utilities. y g g pung. ph: 718-448-7456 -Added second floor. Added second means of egress.
Wood - Installation of Prefabricated I-Joists BC 1704.6.3 ) A Location of Existing Exit to remain Lot 1 Surveyed: December 6, 2007
Subgrade Inspections BC 1704.7 1 TR-8 Item 3 Energy Code Progress Inspection Lot 100 Surveyed: March 10, 2008 ZONING DATA S00672007-P1
Subsurface Conditions - Fill Placement & In-Place Density BC 1704.7.2 / BC 1704.7.3 SEE ENERGY CODE SHEET EN-001 3. Proposed construction will not have any effect on existing structures or surface facilities located on Drawn: March 17th, 2008
Subsurface Inspections (Building Borings Test Pitd} TR4 BC 1704.7.4 adjacent lots. ) ) ADDRESS 4865 Arthur Kill Road
Subsurface Inspections (Drywell Borings) BC 1704.7.4 . . o . Location of Proposed  Exit BLOCK ur e 7(;);6
Deep Foundation Elements 1 TR5 BC 1704.8 4. Owner/builder of the referenceq property gtate that wprk done under th|§ application will have no BU I LDE R'S PAVI N G PLAN NOTE
Helical Piles (BB # 2014-020) I TR5H BC 1704.8.5 ENERGY ANALYSIS FOR CLIMATE ZONE 4 adverse effect on any surrounding properties concerning storm water drainage. Moreover, he will Loqal arad TAXLOTS 1&100
Vertical Masonrv Foundation Elements BC 1704 9 be responsible to make certain that while the work is being done, the surrounding properties will be [ ] egal grade A Directive 9 of 1972 th | q . s loss than 30% of th MAP NUMBER 32d
Y - SEE ENERGY CODE SHEET EN-001 protected from storm water drainage. S per irective 9 of 19721 e.tota propose con§tructlon cost s less than 30% of the ZONING DISTRICT M1-1
Wall Panels, Curtain Walls, and Veneers 1 BC 1704.10 building value therefore a paving plan is not required. USE GROUP 10A
Sprayed Fire-Resistant Materials : BC 1704.11 5. Final survey to show grades at all points where proposed grades are shown on plan. < Proposed grade PARKING CATEGORY D
Mastic and Intumescent Fire_resistant Coatings BC 1704.12 OCCUPANCY GROUP —— D-2 (1968 B.C.), F-2 (2014 B.C.) rampulla
Exterior Insulation Finish Systems (EIFS) BC 1704.13 6. The contractor shall provide a construction fence in accordance with the rules and regulations of () Existin E (1968 B.C.), B (2014 B.C i
' g grade ( .C.),B( .C)
Alternative Materials - OTCR Buildings Bulletin # BC 1704.14 any and all agencies having jurisdiction, along the perimeter of the project site not protected by a STORM WATER DRAI NAG E NOTE aSSO.CIateS
Smoke Control Systems BC 1704.15 sidewalk shed or adjacent building walls to remain. CONSTRUCTION CLASS *-D ( 1968 B.C.) arCh|teCtS, |l P
i isti No increase in existing impervious surface (section 1101.2.1 plumbing code
Mechaplcal Systoms 1 Pini Be 170418 7. Construction inspector to be notified to verify completion of flatwork before final survey is taken B.C Fxisting bottom of eurb o e ( P ° ) EXISTING Cof O #500773923F
Fuel-Oil Storage and Fuel-Oil Piping Systems BC 1704.17 . p y P y : Wh teration i o , p the ot £ ter than 20%
Hiah-Pressure Steam Pioing (Weldin _ enever an alteration increase in impervious surface on the lot to a greater than 20%
H:gh Tem :rature Hot VI\EJ.:—I)tSr(Pi inl (g\]/)\/eldin ) gg 1;82 12 8. Owners structural engineer shall verify stability & integrity of soil, adjacent buildings, & foundations T.C. Existing top of curb of the impervious surfaces existing when the structure was constructed, such SPEC IAL DISTRI CTS 155 3rd Street Staten Island, New York 10306
H'gh = p FoolCas B P g Word g : prior to any construction. impervious surface shall drain into storm sewer system or a combined sewer system or 718 987-1310 fax 718 987-1565 www.rampulla.net
ig emperat_ulre ue.- _as |p|ng (Welding) BC 1704.19 to an approved place of disposal NATURAL AREA Outside
Structural Stability - Existing Buildings BC 1704.20.1 9. This is to certify that there are no streams nor natural watercourses on this property. o . .
Excavations-Sheeting, Shoring, and Bracing BC 1704.20.2 @ Existing tree to remain No increase in impervious area, therefore no change to existing SOUTH RICHMOND Inside Sroject fifle -
Underpinning BC 1704.20.3 / BC 1814 10. Building address numbers shall be provided so as to comply with section fc505 "premises drainage system. SRD Coastal Zone, Waterfront Blgck
Mechanical Demolition BC 1704.20.4 identification", of the new york city fire code. EIIIIiII_ESIZl)IIDgTRI cT %lﬁtsslf:jee
Raising and Moving of a Building BC 1704.20.5 WETLANDS Outsid
Soil Percolation Test-Private On-Site [ BC 1704.21.1.2 11. Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions, sizes, & conditions before commencement of any . . FLOOD HAZARD Ozt::d:
Storm Water Drainage Disposal Systems, and Detention Facilites work. All discrepancies shall be reported to the architect. Proposed Tree - See On Site Trees Section STRE ET TRE ES CALCU LATI ON S PARK STREET Outside
Private On-Site Storm Water Drainage Disposal BC 1704.21.2 No i in i therefore Street t t ired A Sec 43-02 ZR D.O.S Outside 4865 ARTH U R KI LL ROAD
Systems, and Detention Facilites Installation o increase in floor area, therefore Street trees are not required As per Sec 43- R.
Individual On-Site Private Sewage Disposal BC 1704.22
Systems Installation
Soil Percolation Test-Individual On-Site I BC 1704.22 ON SITE TREES ZONING CALCULATIONS
Pr|v.ate Sewage Disposal Systems Lot Area 115,973 SF
Sp"“k'?r Systems BC 1704.23 As per ZR section 107-483, One tree, of three inch caliper or more, pre-existing or newly —
Stanfjp|pe Systems BC 1704.24 planted, shall be provided for each four parking spaces. Such trees may be located in the Max. F.A.R. = 1.0 as per ZR 43-12 drawing title :
Hegtmg Systems BC 1704.25 perimeter landscaped area of the parking area or in planting islands within the parking area.
Chimneys BC 1704.26 Existing Floor Area Proposed Floor Area | Total
Fire-Resistant Penetrations & Joints BC 1704.27 28 parking spaces / 4 = 7 trees required. ]
Aluminum Welding BC 1704.28 7 proposed trees provided at parking lot perimeter, therefore ok. First Floor 41,5622 SF 0 SF 41,5622 SF
Flood Zone Compliance (attach FEMA elevation/ BC 1704.29
dry floodproofing certificate where applicable) BG G105 For developments in Residential Districts, trees provided in accordance with the provisions Second Floor 0 SF 1,400 SF 1,400 SF S |TE PLAN
Luminous Egress Path Markings ITR7 BC 1704.30 / BC 1024 .8 of this Section may be counted for the purposes of meet_ing the requi.rements of Sectign Total 41,522 SF 1,400 SF 42,922 SF
Emergency and Standby Power Systems (Generators) BC 170431 107-322, paragraph (a). Furthermore, for developments in Commercial or Manufacturing
g y y y . Districts which provide trees in accordance with the provisions of this Section, the F.A.R.=42,922/115,973=0.37<1.0:. OK
zo.st—lr.\stflllet.AncShorts (BB# 2014-018, 2014-019) ng :%732 requirements of Section 107-322, paragraph (a), shall not apply.
eismic Isolation Systems .
Concrete Design Mix 1 7TR3 BC 1905.3/BC 1913.5 PARKI NG CALCU LATION 12.16.2021
Concrete Sampling and Testing I TR2 BC 1905.6 / BC 1913.10 As per ZR 44-21, for Use Group 10 in PRC-D, the number of —
S P RI N KLE R N OTE required parking spaces is equal to 1 per 8 persons rated capacity 21-030
TA
. . . . Number of Occupants = 199 (See occupant load calculation)
Existing Building is fully sprinklered as per existing C of O #500773923F 199/ 8 =25 = (25) required parking spaces. JO
14 Existing parking spaces per certificate of occupancy.
11 Required parking spaces provided + 3 voluntary parking spaces provided,
Total 28 parking spaces provided.
(© COPYRIGHT N




<P NON RATED INTERIOR WALL

(1) layer 5/8" type X' gyp
2 board on each side

b 6"

18 ga. steel studs
@ 16" O.C.

Sound Attenuation Batt Insulation
Note:
1. all interior surfaces of all walls
shall be taped and sanded, which
taping and sanding to be extended
from floor to roof deck sufficient to
accept Tenant's finishes
2. all studs to receive CRC lateral
bracing vertical every 4'-0"

1 HR RATED INTERIOR WALL

ROOF PLAN
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—

Existing wall to remain
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Refer to UL design No. U465 for detailed info.

(2) layer 5/8" type 'x' gyp board on each
side

18 ga. Steel studs
@ 16" O.C.

Sound Attenuation Batt Insulation

Note:
1. all interior surfaces of all walls shall be
taped and sanded, which taping and

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION TABLE (TABLE 6-2, 1968 CODE)

DOOR LEGEND

Refer to floor plan for location of keyed doors indicated below. If a door
on the floor plan does not have a tag, this door is existing to remain.

Room Name N%?g&r Occupancy Max. SF per Occupant * Room Area ggl\c/:lSIEENOTI;
DOOR TAG | Door Dimensions Fire Rating DOOR DESCRIPTION
Stage - 2 102 Industrial Shop 200 sf/ Occupant 16,230.0 sf 81 occ. W X H
Stage - 1 101 Industrial Shop 200 sf/ Occupant 8,654.0 sf 44 occ. A 3-0" X 7'-0" 3/4 HR F.P.S.C. Door to be selected by owner
& approved by architect
Total Stage 116 occ.
VIV VNV MRS A A e e I S G G A A VNIV VMV - Door to be selected by owner
( Shop Room 103 Industrial Shop 200 sf/ Occupant 5,066.0 sf 26 occ. j& B 3-0"X7-0 Non-rated & approved by architeyct
hee?” S N N NN NN NN N S AN
Shop Room 104 Industrial Shop 200 sf/ Occupant 1,366.0 sf 7 occ. C 3/4 HR F.P.S.C Door to be selected by owner
2-4" X 7'-0" o & approved by architect
Prop Room 105 Industrial Shop 200 sf/ Occupant 1,073.0 sf 6 occ. Door to be selected b
Shop Room 107 Industrial Shop 200 sf/ Occupant 660.0 sf 4 occ. & approved by architect
M’_v_ 108 Industrial Sho 200 sf/ Occupant 421.0 sf 5 occ. E 30" X 7'-0" 11/2 HR F.P.S.C. Proposed hollow metal door
; 1 Max. U-Factor = 0.77 (NFRC 100)
{ Shop Room 115 Industrial Shop 200 sf/ Occupant 3,846.0 sf 20 occ. Max. Air Leakage =0.20 cfm/sq ft in
& Total Shop Room 68 occ. accordance with
Office 109 Office 100 sf/ Occupant 165.0 sf : or NFRC 400
Office 110 Office 100 sf/ Occupant 96.0 sf 1 occ.
Office 111 Office 100 sf/ Occupant 96.0 sf 1 occ.
Office 112 Office 100 sf/ Occupant 184.0 sf 1 occ. DOOR NOTES
Office 113 Office 100 sf/ Occupant 95.0 sf 1 occ. )
: : Hollow metal frames for new doors to be 16 ga. commercial grade cold rolled steel
_Office | 114 | Office =~ |  100sf/Occupant | ~ 259.0sf | 3occ. conforming to ASTM A366-68. Frames shall be custom made welded units with integral
{ Bf‘ﬁrc‘e' M ‘56? TreTTTT E)'fnge" M M Y1 &)&/Béu‘ga‘rﬁv M "1%‘0'3}' h YZ‘;;; M V4 trim and backbends. Minimum depth of stops to be 5/8". Frames to be mortised, reinforced,
; ) : drilled and tapped at the factory for fully template mortised hardware. Provide 18 ga.
{ Office 202 Office 100 st/ Ocoupant 90.0 sf 1 occ. steel jamb anchors securely welded inside each jamb. Provide ceiling struts for fire rated
} Office 203 Office 100 sf/ Occupant 211.0 sf 3 occ frames as per ANSI/UL 63.
i Total Office 15 occ Hollow metal doors shall be made made of 18 ga. commercial grade cold rolled steel
_ conforming to ATM A366-68. Face sheets shall be stiffened using min. 22 ga. continuous
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS = 208 vertical formed steel sections spanning the full thickness of the interior space between door

* All room areas indicated are net square footage. As per BC, net square footage is defined as " the horizontal occupiable area within the space,

excluding the thickness of walls, and partitions, columns, furred-in spaces, fixed cabinets, equipment, and accessory spaces such as closets,
machine and equipment rooms, toilets, stairs, halls, cooridors, elevators and similar unoccupied spaces.

faces. Minimum door thickness shall be 1 3/4 ". Doors shall be mortised, reinforced, drilled and
apped at the factory for fully template hardware.

Aluminum doors and windows to be as detailed and manufactured by REBCO, Inc., Paterson, NJ,
or approved equal. Doors shall be similar to 3 1/2" medium stile door, series M. Sections shall be
extruded 6063-T5 aluminum alloy or alloy suitable for special anodic finishing. Major tubular

Existing wall to remain

non - rated steel stud partition
( see wall/partition type on sheet A400 for wall assembly)

Existing partition to be removed

(1) layer 5/8" type 'X' gypsum board each side

Existing 2 hr rated wall construction to remain

Proposed bearing wall, see wall tag for more information

N

2HR rated fire division.

AN\

to match existing construction

Existing 1 HR rated fire
separation to remain.

X

Egress Width= 36" Door
36"/22 = 1.63 Unit Width

1.63 x 100 = 136 occupants max,

llluminated exit sign

s

3
& / sanding to be extended from floor to roof P LU MBIN G C ALC U LATI O N S portions of door stiles and rails shall not be less than .110" in thickness and glazing moldings
‘ 15-2 _ deck sufficient to accept Tenant's finishes not less than .050" in thickness. Entrance units shall be complete factory assemblies including doors,
f %@ N 2. all studs to receive CRC lateral bracing OCCUPANCY |0CCUPANT MINIMUM NUMBER OF PLUMBING FIXTURES frames, sidelights, transoms, and hardware. Glazing of doors shall be of EPDM or of vinyl tape and
Existing vertical every 4'-0" GROUP LOAD no screws shall be needed to secure glazing stops in place. All exposed surfaces including the
stair to remain = exist. wall/door WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS | OTHER edges of stiles shall be anodized in accordance with Alcoa specification "Alumilite 204-R1"
OFFICE <t block wall— tobe ’em°;’;; 2 H R RAT E D I N T E RI O R WAL L Structures in MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN (.0004 min. coating thickness). All fasteners for push and pull hardware shall be stainless steel. Butt
exist. block wa . . . . . .
Occ. Group B to remain B Refer to UL desian No. U425 for detailed info which hinges shall be full mortise, non-ferrous ball bearing hinges. Hardware for aluminum entrance doors
201 . — g ’ ’ occupants are 1 per 100 occ 1 per 100 occ 1 per 100 occ 1 per 100 occ ] 400 ‘ ) ) shall be furnished or installed in the door by the door manufacturer and shall include all of the
110 SF [ 2 oco. /ﬂ" - == E — engaged in per occupants | 1 service sink following items as applicable: push-pull hardware, maximum security deadlock with cylinders,
® — work fabricating, 1 emergency flush bolts, center pivots, offset pivots, butt hinges, overhead closers
%)clczle:rLE;pE % ®* assembly, or 208 1(81-110 occ.) (81-110 occ.) (91-125 0cc.)  |(91-125 occ.) shower or P P g
202 2HR Fire Division e processing of wash station
90 SF [ 1 occ. _ products or
Exist. Roof over 1st Floor- .
) materials =1 water closet =1 water closet =2 lavatories =2 lavatories = 1 drinking fountains STRU CTU RAL N OTE . . . o
to remnain Proposed structure designed under assumption that soil bearing capactiy is 3000 psf.
Exist. doo Contractor to verify soil bearing capacity in field
o |
13'-9"
OFFICE fons
cc. Group B AL . A-A
I— Oce. G C’/Gz exist. @
203 % 191,0 block waII\\ o e
44"/.3 = 146 person Capacity Stair as per BC 211 SF ‘ 3 occ. ofs*,. &k to remain portion
1005.1 Concrete pan metal stair and railing. %o % of exist
Style to be selected by owner and approved C’\/)OQ wall
by architect. G.C. to submit shop drawings to o | to be
architect's office for review and approval. é oy ., — removed
02 inll
| AN
portion of existn
> 1307 §§ h_‘\ wall to be remdVed
_ |
Z 712 ofc] -
N ¥ || +=—prop. opening
N_° e ]
\ \ \ ~.I I I I I L
o] —
=2 % ¢ ToiLeET | L) ®
©E §g exist. tapered 201 N
¥+ ®% ° column to remain [
I 3 EXIT 1
RAMP DN
| / Egress Width= 36" Door
SECOND FLOOR PLAN . — 3722 = 1,63 Unit Wit
1.63 x 100 = 136 occupants max.
SCALE: 3/32"=1-0" - | /
EXIT 10
Egress Width= 36" Door N / } }
36"/22 = 1.63 Unit Width
1.63 x 100 = 136 occupants max. \I' / |
— N
¢ ® X _— I
[
[
Egress Width= 36" Door / -
36"/22 = 1.63 Unit Width
1.63x 100 = 136 occupants max. | 0 Q- """ V= 1 STAGE \
| \ Max travel distance 200'-0" / Occ. Group F-2
‘ | actual distance = 49'-0 / 101‘ Existi — o .
— 8,654 SF | 44 occ.
\ | [ — Proposed concrete———— / - A M E N D E D
meltatlfpan St:}liar,; ste_zir /
= platform w. min.
® o ht. guard rail each side / 10/2 5/2022
g — Max travel distance 200'-0" (typ.) v /
7\ || 3 — Actual distance = 6'-0 /
\
B / / Max travel distance 200'-0"
/ ROOM é\ _— Actual distance = 159'-0"
; e Occ. Group F-2
— Max t | dist 200'-0
Agt)l(JarIac\lliZtarlec:iC; Q" 104 — EXIT9 i / Existing % HR rated O FFI C E
- 1306 5F ‘ - —— Egress Width= 36" Door R~ / F.P.S.C. doors to remain. Occ. Group B
1.63 x 188 i212 3:6 Lfoguggr'ft:v r:r?z;z Existing 1 HR rated fire Existing % HR rated Existing % HR rated e
r—F = — — — — — M - —— — separation to remain (typ). F.P.S.C. dogrs‘tto remain. F.P.S.C.dogrs‘tto remain. 96 SF ‘ 2 oce
\ \ - 5 - OFFICE
‘ ‘ \ o 7 Occ. Group B
111
PROP ROOM ——— _%LE:E e o B o & - - e I — ] |
Occ. Group F-2 — / [ —— T = e l I ! I - —— = 1 I I X [ — | 96 SF [ 2 occ.
105 ® }
1,073 SF ‘ 6 occ. Existing loading dock to — ./
\. remains,; typicalgunless / N Existing 1 HR rated fire :I: }
otherwise noted (typ.) \ separation to remain (typ). / || /‘/ Max travel distance 200'-0"
! ! ! ! '\/ ] Actual distance = 82'-0"
/ Existing structure to remain (typ.) - I / — ®LJ® V) |
Existing loading dock door to be - [ | Existing window to remain (typ.)
/ removed & replaced with 2 hour rated Max travel distance 200'-0" /
exterior wall as required to match Actual distance = 91'-0" _ :I: \
— M travel distance 200-0" existing, fill_cavity with insulation — — | TOILET
ax travel distance -
——— Max travel distance 200'-0" / actual distance = 107'-0" Existing % HR rated < / @
\ Actual distance = 74'-0" F.P.S.C. doors to remain. /
SHOP ROOM
\/ / :| Occ. Group F-2 /
103 TOILET
\ / \ :| \ 5,066 SF [ 26 oco, - —
s - OFFICE
cc. Group
:| / Max travel distance 200'-0" 109 O F F | C E
/ N Actual distance = 167'-0" 164 SF ‘ 2 oce. Occ. Group B
/ 112
J \_/] STAGE \ / 95 SF ‘ 2 occ.
Occ. Group F-2 ||
DN 7
3-10" 102 5 /
/ @ & 16,230 SF [ 81 occ. ] = S
. RAMP DN
G — \ - //‘ r Existing wall 0"
i \/ to remain
S — gl 1 o — | |
/22 = 1. nit Wi { Egress Width= 72" Door
1.63 x 100 = 136 occupants max. ~— Existing % HR rated / \> J\j I ; } 72"/22 = 3.27 Unit Width
~ F.P.S.C. doors to remain. --\ ( } | /‘ | 3.27 x 100 = 327 occupants max.
\
\
Max travel distance 200'-0" b Exist. stair
—— actual distance = 177'-0" ,l> /H/ to remain\%
— SHOP ROOM ]
~— \ Occ. Group D-2 / } T T T T T T
— ( 115 |
> 3,846 SF [ 20 occ. / ¥ Line of g
~— ) | } |n(;|o seEond
~— L L oor above
\ I > /
~— ( . 2HRFire Division
—~—— (> / (&7 } } exist. block wall— ] ((?F(I3:|CBE
~— SHOP ROOM N i {o remain = o
—~— Oc. Group F-2 ( Ge'l?;)@‘ Prop. Drinking fountain to b ‘Jipég o -ooooIo] M tavel “‘3
A\ e ax trave 95 SF | 2occ.
— 108 b ) \6%7' selected by owner & approved by slop sink istance = 300'-0" \
421 SF ‘ 5 0cC = 2 ¢ architect, see plumbing drawings for ;
—— . ( ?? \Nb*“ \(\‘\%’@ more information RO ctual distance = \
— > 3 w exist. block wall to remain | \
~ ( \ - £ |
— \ q4== > — hd £ © < ] |
T~ / prop. 36" ht— g NI \
metal handrail o :I OIL (j
— zd ol | /| JTOLET /e
— ¢ / 5'-0" min. clear M 5 2 o ; ‘&2
/ _prop.mtl stud T > A | OFFICE
SHOP ROOM plumbing chase wall (j Occ. Group B
Oce. Groun F-2 4 prop.wall hung toilet —| 2.7 \ 14
cc. Broup F- ( / 44"/.3 = 146 person Capacity Stair as per BC typical. | - | |
I I I I I I 107 > 1005.1 Concrete pan metal stair and railing. 6" step\:\ | } E A ‘ 110 SF ‘ 2 occ.
':' ':' ':' ':' ':' ':' ':' ':' 660 SF ‘ 4 occ. ( Style tf) be selected by owner and approved @ . convenience door - I ! ! 10" /é D ‘
by architect. G.C. to submit shop drawings to © 7
<> architect's office for review and approval. | }
WALL LEGEND v 4 oo v |
> W Max travel distance 300'-0 ‘
e eee— P 2h ted teri rtiti ( Actual distance = 610" |
Prop_ 1 hr rated steel stud part|t|on W. rop. r rateda exterior partton \ l r 4_ . ‘ ‘

No. Revisions By Date
1 Dob Objections 03/17/22 J.L. | 03/29/22
2 | Dob Objections 07/27/22 T.A. | 07/27/22
3 | 2nd story & Toilet Rm revisions A.F. | 08/31/22
4 {ﬁE PAA Rev 1 A.F. | 10/04/22

NOTE:NUMBER IN BRACKET REPRESENTS DOB REV. NO.

posed cleanout

Egress Width= 36" Door
36"/22 = 1.63 Unit Width
1.63 x 100 = 136 occupants max.

T Property Line

Egress Width= 36" Door
36"/22 = 1.63 Unit Width
1.63 x 100 = 136 occupants max.

exist. tapered
column to remain

maintain access for
maintenance

Egress Width= 36" Door
36"/22 = 1.63 Unit Width
1.63 x 100 = 136 occupants max.

Portion of existing wall
to be removed

Drawings are not to be scaled.
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The architect shall not have control or charge of and
shall not be responsible for construction means,
methods, deviations, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts or omissions of the
contractor, subcontractors or any other persons
performing any of the work, or for the failure of any of
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imensions as shown.
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No. Revisions By Date
1 | Dob Objections 03/17/22 J.L. | 03/29/22
2 | Dob Objections 07/27/22 T.A. | 07/27/22
Existing roof to remain (typ. unless ——Existing exterior wall to remain (typ. unless noted)
noted)
e — Existing overhead door to remain (typ.)
K i
N i~
$ MEZZANINE FLOOR J / S
. (37.26) (Verify in Field) ~
)
Q0
= |l
Yl
2>
o
2
4 FIRST FLOOR J J ] / [ J FIRST FLOOR g
\’EL(2693) N N i INNEEEEEEEERR RN NEE RN RN NN A NN A NER RN R NN RN NN INNRENEN YREN) N EL(2693)\'
Existing window to
remain (typ. unless
noted)
F RO N T E L EVAT | O N Existing door to remain (typ. unless
noted)
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
Existing exterior wall to NOTE:NUMBER IN BRACKET REPRESENTS DOB REV. NO.
remain (typ. unless noted)
The architect shall not have control or charge of and
j ( shall not be responsible for construction means,
methods, deviations, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts or omissions of the
<r . contractor, subcontractors or any other persons
Q z i performing any of the work, or for the failure of any of
$'|\EA|.EZ(§¢%';‘E FLOQR i ! N o them to carry out the work in accordance with the
(Verify in Field) _ |. — 1‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ® & contract documents. Always use dimensions as shown.
Y|gs - - Ve i ! H 11 Drawings are not to be scaled.
=z - - ! awa Vs
4FIRST FLOOR I — — N FleETL I?Ii(é)(é)g " 4
EL. (26.93) — W = — A~ 1] A - (26. _ . '
T jf' s © DOB Examiner stamp: DOB Approval:
Existing Loading Dock to ——— Existing overhead LExisting door and
remain (typ. unless noted) door to remain (typ.) storefront to remain L/
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION o
Cusing Loading Dock o e removed ary Shenoda
APPROVED
. . . o . Date: 08/02/2022
Proposed exterior door and stair w. 42" min. ht. railing both sides \
~_~ ) PES > 4
C-Searrersucies
S00672007-11
rampulla
associates
Existing exterior wall to Existing exterior wall to —— Existing exterior wall to — Existing window to remain arCh |teCtS, | . I . p .
remain (typ. unless noted) remain (typ. unless noted) remain (typ. unless noted) (typ. unless noted)
155 3rd Street Staten Island , New York 10306
il l: 718 987-1310 fax 718 987-1565 www.rampulla.net
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=SR] ©53 - -
< ZiI L
4FIRSTFLOOR e W FIRST FLOOR &FIRST FLOOR _ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | I FIRST FLOOR ¢
EL. (2693) . | ‘ | EL. (26.93) EL. (26.93) = N EL (2699)
<] :
N
Existing door to Proposed exterior Existing door to remain  ————Proposed exterior
Existing overhead door to remain (typ.) remain (typ. unless hollow metal door (typ. unless noted) hollow metal door
noted) drawing title :
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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No. Revisions By Date
1 | Dob Objections 03/17/22 J.L. | 03/29/22
2 | Dob Objections 07/27/22 T.A. | 07/27/22
3 | 2nd story & Toilet Rm revisions A.F. | 08/31/22
provide smoke-tight seals where 4 AF. | 10/04/22
fire division terminates at the underside of & PAARev 1 -
exist. non-combustible roof construction
as per 1968 NYC BC 27-340(b)
—
> N LExisting roof to remain (typ.)
g \
> —— Existing roof to remain (typ.) Open Above\
> Existing roof to remain (typ.) . A ] ONE HOUR RATED CEILING CONSTRUCTION:
Open Above Proposed 2 HR Fire Division | Refer to UL design No. L524. GA No. FC 4502
to under.S|de of existing | | -(1) layer 5/8" fire retardant plywood.
ONE HOUR RATED CEILING CONSTRUCTION: non-combustible roof as per Existing 2 HR - 8" 18 ga. C channel steel joists @ 24" o.c.
Refer to UL design No. L524. GA No. FC 4502 1968 NYC BC 27-340(b) | e o omai -2) layers 1/2" gypsum bd. type "X".
777777777 -(1) layer 5/8" fire retardant plywood. T — | —%— _— - — — — — — ' — - — 4=
# -8" 18 ga. C channel steel joists @ 24" o.c. TWO HOUR RATED PARTITION: | | | | i/ N
-(2) layers 1/2" gypsum bd. type "X". UL U419 | | Proposed ceiling, type to be / === = e = == Y
Existi teri (2) layer 5/8" type 'X' gypsum bd. each side ‘ ‘ selected by owner proposed finished clg in office beyond.
[ -xisting exterior 35/8" 18 ga. mtl studs @ 16" o.c. Existi lltob
wall to remain (typ.) ) . R | xisting wall to be
1 : G.C. to submit shop drawings to architect's / removed as required,
- office for review and approval. i in i Existing 2 HR
3 ONE HOUR RATED PARTITION EXIST PP | ) verify in field. /block wall to remain. Proposed (2) 1/2" type x gyp.
S UL U465 ) - . ’ ONE HOUR RATED FLOOR — | (& PROP OFFICE g bd clg ceiling, type to be NN
Concrete pan metal stair and Q PROPOSED (1) layer 5/8" type 'X' gypsum bd. each side SHOP ROOM CONSTRUCTION: | o . / S selected by owner N ot
railing. Style to be selected by~ _ ® | ONEHOURFR 35/8" 18 ga. mtl studs @ 16" o.c. Refer to UL design No. G556 — PROP. OFFICE S S -
owner and approved by architect. - STAIR ENCLOSURE G.C. to submit shop drawings to architect's -Floor finish to be selected by owner | . >
G.C. to submit shop drawings to N office for review and approval. -3/4" structural panel concrete subfloor by | PROPOSED Proposed
architect's office for review and (4 usg or approved equal Existing Floor construction to remain, ONE HOUR FR 1 HR Fire Rated wall \
approval. -cold formed steel framing ,see plans ‘ ‘ ] Contractor to Verify in f|e|d as required. STAIR ENCLOSURE
drawings for more info. ‘//ffall_gn verify in field floor elevation. 2nd floor beyond =
& SECOND FLOOR -1/2" Resilient Channels 12" O.C. VAR AALE \ 3
WEL. (37.26) (Verify in Field) EXIST. SHOP ROOM perpendicular to floor joists. g \ 2
> -(1) layer 5/8" gypsum bd. type "X" —= L A g
orovide fireblocking as required CEILING CONSTRUCTION: CEILING CONSTRUCTION: P g \
1)1 5/8" . bd. 1)1 5/8" . bd. ropose
at intersection of floor & fire division wall (1) layer 9yp (1) layer 9yp 2HR fire rated wall \
5 proposed accessible ramp & landing
2 see floor plans for further detail TWO HOUR RATED PARTITION:J
S |c 192" min UL U425 . Proposed stair & ——
R "o ; . o = i
> o |2 proposed 36" high handrail /. handrah extension (2) layer 5/8" type "X’ gypsum bd. each side > ¥ landings beyond.
g 12 3 5/8" 18 ga. mi studs @ 16" 0. PROP. TOILET > EXIST. CORRIDOR PROP. TOILET Refer to plans for
17 7 G.C. to submit shop drawings to architect's office urther stair & railing
> for review and approval. detail.
I Existing slab to remain /
>4\FIRSTFLOOR : — —l L e L e s I
WEL. (26.93) — — |
Proposed 6" mudset w/ tile Concrete pan metal stair and raiIing.J L J
finish floor. tile to be selected Style to be selected by owner and approved by architect.
as per owner/designer and G.C. to submit shop drawings to architect's office for review and approval.
approved by architect. Shop dwgs shall indicate location & frequency of all steel supports below.
Submit shop dwgs to architects office for review, approval & coordination of
any required concrete footings.
| SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/8" = 1"-0"
1. Lightgauge framing shall be provided by and designed by the lightgauge Contractor in accordance with american iron and 11/2" concrete fill
steel institute "specifications For the design of cold-formed steel structural members" (latest edition), MarinoWare details and 12 ga. tread & riser
specifications, and the N.Y.C. Building code. pans (typ.) i
R L, 2 1/2" conc slab 7 tread 17 ”
. . , _ . . . . - 137 tread]  on (intermediate - , 1
2. Calculations and detailed shop drawings, stamped by a NYS professional engineer registered for the light-gage metal framing nosing landing) on 12 ga. N nosing 1 1o 7 tread o
shall be provided by the General Contractor and must be submitted and approved by the engineer of record prior to fabrication. . steel pan . i noszmg7$L cone slab on
N . N - y 4
3. All lightgauge framing (see archt!. and structural Plans for areas of lightgauge framing) shall be provided by and designed by . I X 9 g S - S 2 1/2" conc slab (intermediate : " P T metal deck
the lightgauge contractor in accordance with the N.Y.C. Building code. The design shall be sealed by a professional engineer. carrier angle (typ.) o] - 2\ @ landing) on 12 ga. steel pan S\l\ % )
™~ g ~ o Q N7 e
. . . . . , = ® ./ e
4. All light gage framing connections to the structural steel or lightgauge members shall be provided by and designed by the . . 1/4" closer \ o\ E A g =
. teel stringer as per stair manuf. (typ) steel channel i i N varies E
lightgauge contractor. S steel stringer as per stair
ghtgaug plate (typ.) manufacture (typ) \ . 7# WF beam as per stair manuf. NOTE:NUMBER IN BRACKET REPRESENTS DOB REV. NO.
5. Provide and install light gauge metal framing as indicated on the drawings including, but not limited to, lightgauge metal stud W steel stringer (typ) = gtgierlritarlr?gf.e?t?l;)per See plans
ire?qTiTegdfg cec))(:ﬁglc()art;v ti”: V?Ig?klnterlor partitions, rootframing, and accessories including bracing framing, anchors and fasteners /° | steel channel as edge support steel stringer as per stair manuf. (typ) The architect shall not have control or charge of and
' seat angle (typ.) per stair manuf. (typ.) shall not be responsible for construction means,

6. All light gage framing components shall be formed from corrosion resistant steel in accordance with ASTM A653-94, and shalll methods, deviations, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in

be zinc coated meeting ASTM A924. Steel shall have a minimum yield strength of 33,000 psi for all components 18 gage or . . e
el A TM no2. Stee|shal e & i / 17\ STAIR DETAIL / 2"\ STAIR DETAIL /3" STAIR DETAIL / 4"\ STAIR DETAIL

contractor, subcontractors or any other persons

scale: 1/2"=1"-Q" w scale: 1/2"=1'-0" w scale: 1/2"=1'-0" @ scale: 1/2"=1-0" performing any of the work, or for the failure of any of
them to carry out the work in accordance with the

@

7. All design, detailing, fabrication and erection of light gage framing shall be in accordance with American Iron and Steel

Institute (AISI) "Specifications for design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members" latest edition, and the manufacturer's details : .
e contract documents. Always use dimensions as shown.
and specifications. .
Drawings are not to be scaled.
8. Contractor shall submit to the Office of the Architect for review and approval, fabrication and fasteners (location, type and )
spacing), stiffeners, connections, etc, as needed for the proper erection shop drawings of all light gauge metal studs (both
interior and exterior) to be used on the project. Shop drawings shall detail all member sizes, spacing, position, location DOB Examiner stamp: DOB Approval:
permanent and temporary bracing, load conditions and design calculations relative to connections, fastening devices and
anchorage, erection of the structure. Contractor shall also include necessary engineering data indicating all as well as size and
gage of members. Calculations and drawings must be prepared by a Structural Engineer licensed in the State of New York, and
shall be signed and sealed by this Engineer. A
9. Engineer shall be responsible for performing inspections of light gage framing members for size, quality, framing erection and /T UNDERSIDE OF DECK_/—\_)Q&WD Mary henoda
both temporary and permanent bracing as set forth in New York City Department of Buildings Technical Policy and Procedure Fire Caulking / fire safing as req. APPROVED
o e e AMENDED |,
AN 1 on Q" . .
10. In accordance with TPPN #2/01, Engineer shall submit required form TR-1 for Semi-controlled inspection of light gauge 2/"% - 480 u /U I 4'-9 10" extend and secure 10/25/2022
cold-formed structural steel members. \ y steel studs to underside
- ., of structure
1d 1.t !Pstaljll mgctial frl?rr:_ifr;g sy?,teg@din. accorget\)nce_with appro_\/egI ?hop d[awin_g.sdﬁ[nd mda?ufac?u:e.r‘s vlvrittEn il_nstructi?ns and /1 1'-6" gl,)br:?gggo? /S?detype—x B-Scan job sticker:
etails. Provide all stiffener's, bridging and bracing as required for system r and to maintain plumb alignment. )
i Vi i idging ing qui y igidity intain plu ig 30" X 48" éach sige ~ S00672007-P1
12. Provide all required wall blocking for all cabinets, counter, all fixtures, and etc. 1 @é . t b| k ” | > i hung clg
N 7eXIS. OC Wa LI LT L LT LT T LT Tl > LI L L LT LT LT L LT T )
13. All Interior light gauge metal stud partitions with a maximum unbraced length of 15'-0" to be 22 gauge (min). Partitions ( 6’6 = (see bldg section for ht $
exceeding 15'-0" to be braced at every stud and to be 20 gauge min. Unless specified in light gauge shop drawings. \ metal trim = above finished floor)
\ >
(]
14. Where lightgauge sizes are indicated, they are to be considered minimum job size requirements. 30" x 48"
G.C. CONTACT ANTHONY M STAZZONE NORTH EAST ARCHITECTURAL SALES MANAGER CSI. — X~ I '60" X 56" Clear (4
Marino/WARE Design Group LIGHT GAGE FRAMING for interior light gage metal frame partitions wall 60" Clear. prop mtl stud 'l/
Cell (908) 240-4200 Direct (908) 225-2884 WWW.MARINOWARE.COM ‘ ‘ L 1 1
plumbing chase wall 3 5/8" steel studs @ rampulla
z FLOOR 1 | 16” o.c
o ‘ ‘¢ | BB .C. .
\n - associates
. =
- 0 (~
o .
GENERAL TOILET ROOM NOTES: ‘ 2 D SECTION THROUGH 2 HOUR INTERIOR PARTITION —_ architects, L.1.p.
) | | 5
1 ] 1 n . » — SIDE WALL OR STALL
1. All toilet room accessories are to be selected by owner prior to installation. ! -0" x 7'-0 | g ) SCALE: 1 1/2 PARTITION
i - — | ) Grab bars in restrooms are 34" CENTER TOILET IN ol 155 3rd Street Staten Island, New York 10306
2.  Refer to manufactures cut sheet for mounting heights for barrier-free design. (typ) prowded and installed by / STALL IF NOT : N 718 987-1310 fax 718 987-1565 www.rampulla.net
] C ) ACCESSIBLE " ol =
3. All colors and finishes to be selected by owner prior to installation. T | ] ‘ S © the general contractor. 4'-6" W , , 24 12 ®
3'-0" x 7'-0 ) . . A o N project title
. . - R , » . \ = Provide 2x6 blocking as , NN Ca ¢
4. All toilet rooms to include but not limited to; toilet fixtures, lav's, partitions , mirrors, grab bars, (@) . f'ﬁnﬁ ~
soap dispenser, hand dryer, clothing hook, and door stops. Provide cut sheets to architect's office = reqwred for su pport. — proposed a NG
for review and approval ‘ © i i — —X T |2 T |2 A\ SFATTRM A
0= See grab bar details this metal stud . Z 28 IR T® T | »
5. Allfinishes to be selected by ownerprior to installation. General contractor to provide ceramic tile :< [r') sheet. (typ.) _ " " chase wall ‘ = ~ NS
samples include trim and base tile, paint samples and lighting fixture cut sheet. 8 proposed wall hung toilet by "Zurn e — exist. block wall 8' 4865 ARTHUR KILL ROAD
N o . | prop.wall hung toilet or approved equal. no change 1.7
6. Allfinishes in accessible toilet rooms to be ADA compliant. h install as per manufacturers specs
L typlcal. ) L proposed adjustable narrow WATER CLOSET - GRAB BARS - TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER
metal carrier for wall hung toilet
and horizontal piping by "Zurn" or
. = approved equal. —
STAI R N OTES . Q? = || drawing title :
N roposed 6" mudset (
1. Concrete filled steel pan stair treads with closed steel plate risers L prop : o g | . —MIRROR AS PER OWNER
with tile finish.
2. Max. riser height to be 7" and min. tread width to 11" provide waterproofing 5? 3’
3. Contractor to submit shop drawings for stair construction to the office of architect for review and approval prior to ) 0 ﬁ m as per - Cﬂ”:j N S ECTI O N S
fabrication. Typical for all stairs. o) W manufacturers specs. 3 _ S N
1 L] = = O X =
- N L ; (0] |_ O
4. AII. <_axp_osed steel surfaces to receive - painted finish general contractor to prepare surfaces as per paint manufacturers '-7 1 7'- L /j < 4'-9" 10" ) proposed cleanout Al ——— — —~ 2 5 @ E % § = = FIT DRYWALL W/ "J" BEAD
specifications . . g . 4 v \ 53| L 57 |5 AND TILE TIGHT TO
/ ’ 7 maintain access for , ' ©l| 7 . 4 ©T w2 ANCHOR PLATE, TYP.
EL. (26.93) anchor assembly 19" | INSULATE DRAIN AND 12.16.2021
] HOT WATER PIPES
| | exist - bolt to slab LAVATORY 21-030
. TA
% % floor slab JO
| | HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE DETAILS

(i TOILET DETAIL TYP. WALL HUNG TOILET DETAIL T DA R e
@ Scale: 112'=10" .

SCALE: 1"=1-0"

(© COPYRIGHT




TR-8|Item 3 Energy Code

Progress Inspection

v ‘ N | Progress Inspections

Inspection/Test

Frequency (MIN)

Refer. Standard

ECC or other

ENVELOPE INSPECTIONS

‘ Protection of exposed
foundation insulation

(1A1)

Insulation shall be visually inspected to verify protection where applied to exterior of bsmnt/cellar/crawl-space walls and/or
the perimeter of slab-on-grade floors.

As required during
foundation work and
prior to back fill

Approved Construction Docs.

C303.2.1; ASHRAE
90.1-5.8.1.7

Insulation placement and R values

(I1A2)

Installed insulation for each component of the conditioned space envelop & at junctions between components shall be
visually inspected to ensure that the R-values are marked that such R-values confirm to the R-values identified in the
construction documents and that the insulation is properly installed. certifications for unmarked insulation shall be similarly
visually inspected.

As required to verify
continuous enclosure
while walls, ceilings
and floors are open

Approved Construction Docs.

C303.1; C303.1.1,
C303.1.2, C402.1.,
C402.2.

ASHRAE
90.1-5.5,5.6 OR 11;
5.5. 11;5.8.1

Fenestration and door u-factor
and product ratings

(1A3

U-factors and SHGC values of installed fenestration shall be verified by visual inspection for conformance with the U-factors identified in the
construction drawings either by verifying the manufacturers NFRC labels, or, where not labeled using the ratings in ECC table [102]
C303.1.3(1) and (2) Where ASHRAE 90.1 is used, visible light transmittance values shall also be verified.

As required during
installation.

Approved Construction Docs.
NFRC 100 & 200

C303.1; C303.1.3,
C402.3, ASHRAE
90.1-5.5,5.6 OR
11;5.8.2

Fenestration air leakage

(I1A4)

Windows & sliding swinging door assemblies, except site-built windows and/or doors, shall be visually inspected to verify they are listed
and labeled by the manufacturer to ref. standard. For curtain wall, storefront glazing, commercial entrance doors and revolving doors, the
testing reports shal be reviewed to verify that the installed assembly complies with the standard cited in the approved plans.

As required during
installation; prior to final
construction inspection.

NFRC400, AAMA/WDMA/CSA
101/1.S.2/A440 ASTM E283

ANSI/DASMA 105

C402.4.3; ASHRAE
90.1-5.4.3.2

Fenestration areas (IIA5)

Dimensions of windows, doors, and skylights shall be verified by visual inspection.

Prior to final
construction inspection.

Approved Construction Docs.

C402.4;, ASHRAE
90.1-5.5.4,5.60r11

Air Barrier - Visual Inspection (IAB)

Openings and penetrations in the building envelope including site-built fenestration and doors, shall be visually inspected to
verify that they are properly sealed, in accordance with Table 402.4.2. and verify a continuous air barrier around the envelope
forms an air-tight enclosure.

The progress inspector shall visually inspect to verify the materials and/or assemblies have been tested and meet the
requirements of the respective standards, or that the building is tested and meets the requirements of the standard, in
accordance with the standard(s) cited in the approved plans.

As required during
envelop construction.

Approved Construction Docs.
ASTM E2178, E2357, E1677
ASTM E779, E283

C402.5;
ASHRAE 90.1-5.4.3.2

heating system controls

Controls with seasonally dependent functionality

functionality and proper operation. Such controls shall include, but are not limited to:

e  Thermostat e  Complex mechanical systems serving multiple zones
e  Set point overlap restriction e  Ventilation

e  Off-hour e  Energy recovery systems

e  Shutoff damper e Hot gas bypass limitation

e  Snow-melt system e  Temperature

¢ Demand control systems e  Service water heating

e Zones e  Hot water system

e Economizers e  Pool heater and time switches

e  Air systems e  Exhaust hoods

e  Variable air volume fan e Radiant heating systems

e Single Sone Cooling systems e HVAC Control in Group R-1 Sleeping Rooms.
e  Hydronic systems

e Heat rejection equipment fan speed

Controls whose complete operation cannot be demonstrated due to prevailing weather conditions typical of the season during
which progress inspections will be performed shall be permitted to be signed off for the purpose of a Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy with only a visual inspection, provided, however, that the progress inspector shall perform a supplemental
inspection where the controls are visually inspected and tested for functionality and proper operation during the next
immediate season thereafter.

The owner shall provide full access to the progress inspector within two weeks of the progress inspector's request for such
access to perform the progress inspection.

For such supplemental inspections, the Department shall be notified by the approved progress inspection [approved] agency
of any unresolved deficiencies in the installed work within 180 days of such supplemental inspection.

prior to final electrical
and construction
inspection.

except that for
controls with
seasonally
dependant
functionality, such
testing shall be
performed before
sign-off for issuance
of a Final Certificate
of Occupancy.

Air Barrier - testing (I1A7)| Testing shall be performed in accordance with sections ECC 402.5 & ECC C402.5.1.3 and shall be accepted if the building Prior to fir"nal ASHRAE/ASTM E 779; gigg-; 5
meets the requirements detailed in such section. Text results shall be retained in accordance with the provisions of Title 28. | construction ANSI Z65 Approved o
inspection. Construction Docs.
Air Barrier Continuity Plan Testing (IA8) New buildings and additions 10,000 square feet (929 m2) and greater, and greater Prior to final Approved Construction C402.4.6; ASHRAE
than 75 feet (22.86 m) in height, shall test or inspect each type of unique air construction Docs.
barrier joint or seam in the inspection.
building envelope for continuity and defects, as per an Air Barrier Continuity
Plan developed by a registered design professional. Alternatively, such buildings and
additions may show compliance through testing as per ASTM E779
or other approved standards 90.1-5.4.3.3
‘ Vestibules (IA9)| Required entrance vestibule shall be visually inspected for proper operation. Prior to final Approved Construction So0z. T ASHRAE
construction inspection. | Docs. S
MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING INSPECTIONS
‘ Fireplaces (IB1)| Provisions of combustion air and tight fitting fireplace doors shall be verified by visual inspection. Prior to final Approved Construction géofﬁf_ .
construction Docs.; ANSI Z21.60 (see  |chapters 7,8.9;
inspection. also MC 904), ANSI Z21.50|FGC Chapter 6
‘ Shutoff dampers (11B2)| dampers for stair and elevator shaft vents and other outdoor air intakes and exhaust openings integral to the building As req'd during Approved Constrctn. Docs. %Aéof.g.zt.gaASHRAE
envelope shall be visually inspected to verify that such dampers. except where permitted to be gravity dampers, comply with  |installation AMCA 500D s
approved construction drawing. Manufacturer's literature shall be reviewed to verify that the product has been tested and
found to meet the standard.
‘ HVAC-R and service water (1B3)| Equipment sizing, efficiencies and other performance factors of all major equipment units, as determined by the applicant of | Prior to final plumbing| Approved construction C403.2. C404.2,
heating equipment record, and no less than 15% of minor equipment units, shall be verified by visual inspection and, where necessary, review of | gnd construction documents 83004572’- ASHRAE
manufacturer's data. Pool heaters and covers shall be verified by visual inspection. inspection. 90.16.3, 6.4.1,
6.4.2,6,8;7.4,7.8
HVAC-R and service water (IIB4)| No less than 20% of each type of required controls and economizers shall be verified by visual inspection and tested for After installation and | Approved construction gjgg-g-gi1

documents, including
control system narratives;
ASHRAE Guideline 1: The
HVAC Commissioning
Process, where applicable.

C403.2.11, C403.3,
C403.4, C404.3,
C404.6, C404.7
ASHRAE 90.1-6.3,
6.4,6.5 7.4.4,
745

<] HVAC-R and service water piping design (IIB5)
and insulation

Installed duct and piping insulation shall be visually inspected to verify proper insulation placement and values.
Joints, longitudinal and transverse seams and connections in ductwork shall be visually inspected for proper sealing.

After installation and
prior to closing shafts,

Approved Construction
Documents; SMACNA Duct

C403.2.7; C403.2.8;
C404.5, MC 603.9;
ASHRAE 90.1-6.3,

reviewed for applicability to installed equipment and systems before such manuals are provided to the owner. Labels required for such
equipment or systems shall be inspected for accuracy and completeness.

issuance of Final
Certificate of
Occupancy

ceilings, and walls. Construction Standards, Metal|6.4.4, 6.8.2, 6.8.3,
and Flexible 7.4.3.
N Duct leakage testing, insulation (I1B6)| For duct systems designed to operate at static pressures in excess of 3 inches w.g. (746 Pa)[: Representative], representative sections, | After installation and | Approved Construction i‘éojégg-?’
and design as determined by the progress inspector, totaling at least 25% of the duct area, per ECC C403.2.7.1.3, shall be tested to verify that sealing and prior to | Documents; SMACNA HVAC | " =47 55
actual air leakage is below allowable amounts. closing shafts, Air Duct Leakage Test
ceilings and walls. | Manual.
ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS
Metering (IC1)| The presence and operation of individual meters or other means of monitoring individual apartments shall be verified by visual inspection | Prior to final electrical | Approved Construction C405.6
for all apartments and where required in a covered tenant space. and construction Documents
inspection.
Lighting in dwelling units (Ic2 Lamp in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be visually inspected to verify compliance with high-efficacy requirements. | Prior to final e]ectncal Approved Construction C405.1;
and construction Documents ASHRAE®0.1-9.1.1
inspection.
Interior lighting power (IIC3)| Installed lighting shall be verified for compliance with the lighting power allowance by visual inspection of fixtures, lamps, ballasts and Prior to final electrical . C405.5, C406.3;
. Approved Construction ASHRAE 90.1-9.1,
transformers. and construction )
. tion Documents 9.2,95,96;
inspection. 1RCNY §101-
07(c)(3)(v)(C)4
N Exterior lighting power (IIC4) Installed lighting shall be verified for compliance with source efficacy and/or the lighting power allowance by visual inspection of fixtures, | Prior to final electrical A dc , C405.6,
lamps, ballasts and relevant transformers. and construction Dpprove ; onstruction f‘RSCHE¢E19(?1'1'9'4'3
: : ocuments -
|nSpeCt|0n. 07(c)(3)(v)(C)4
Lighting controls (IIC5) Lighting controls: Each type of required lighting controls, including: Prior to final electrical | Approved Construction C405.2;
e occupant sensors and construction Docs including control ASHRAE
e manual interior lighting controls inspection. system narratives 90.1-9.4.1,
e light—reduction controls (as modified by
. . . section ECC A102)
e automatic lighting shut—off
e daylight zone controls (manual,automatic & multi—level)
e sleeping unit controls
shall be verified by visual inspection and tested for functionality and proper operation.
Electrical motors and elevators (IIC6) Where required by the construction documents for energy code compliance, motor listing or labels shall be visually inspected to verify Prior to final electrical | Approved Construction C403.2.10;
that they comply with the respective energy requirements in the construction documents. and construction Docs QOSTF?QE
inspection. IR
Maintenance information (IID1)| Maintenance manuals for mechanical, service hot water and electrical equipment and systems requiring preventive maintenance shall be [Prior to sign-off or Approved Construction Docs, | €303.3; C408.2.5.2

including electrical drawings
where applicable; ASHRAE
Guideline 4: Preparation of
Operating and Maintenance
Documentation for Building

ASHRAE
90.1-4.2.2.3,
6.7.2.2,8.7.2,
9.7.2.2

Systems

ENERGY CODE - PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.

(© COPYRIGHT

-TO THE BEST OF MY (THE APPLICANT'S) KNOWLEDGE BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2020 NEW YORK CITY ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (NYCECC).

-WHENEVER ANY PROVISION OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF THE NEW YORK STATE (ECCCNYS)
PROVIDES FOR MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS THAN THAT IMPOSED BY 2020 NYCECC. THE MORE STRINGENT

-REFER TO ENERGY PROGRESS INSPECTION IN THIS SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ENERGY CODE TABULAR ANALYSIS FOR CLIMATE ZONE 4A - Commercial (2020)

NYCECC

CITATION PROVISION ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED DESIGN VALUE CODE PRESCRIPTIVE VALUE  |SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
C402.4, Table| Fenestration Hollow Metal Doors uU-0.77 (NFRC 100) Entrance Doors: U-0.77 Door Legend, A-100

C402.4 (Prescriptive) Keyed into floor plans on A-100
C402.5.2, Air leakage of Hollow Metal Doors 0.20 cfm/ square foot 0.20 cfm/ square foot Door Legend, A-100

Table fenestration Keyed into floor plans on A-100
C402.5.2

No. Revisions

By Date

1 | Dob Objections 03/17/22

J.L. | 03/29/22

2 | Dob Objections 07/27/22

T.A. | 07/27/22

NOTE:NUMBER IN BRACKET REPRESENTS DOB REV. NO.

The architect shall not have control or charge of and
shall not be responsible for construction means,
methods, deviations, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the work, for the acts or omissions of the
contractor, subcontractors or any other persons
performing any of the work, or for the failure of any of
them to carry out the work in accordance with the
contract documents. Always use dimensions as shown.
Drawings are not to be scaled.
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